
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018
Time: 3.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Hayward 
(Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mark Bostock

Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Dhruv Patel OBE

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles (Interim cover)
Chris.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the minutes of the meeting on 27 June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 52)

5. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND 

TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE

For Decision
(Pages 53 - 56)

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 

Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

 
Officers: 
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment 

Lisa Russell - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

John Harte - Department of the Built Environment 

Jonathan Blathwayt - Department of the Built Environment 

 
In Attendance: 
Richard Desmond - Northern & Shell 

Tony McCurly - Northern & Shell 

Jonathan Marginson - DP9 

Lee Polisano 
Tina Qiu 

- PLP 
- PLP 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 5 
June 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
In reference to Item 8 on the agenda, a Member queried the inclusion of the 
item on the agenda, particularly noting that it was marked as non-public.  It was 
commented that this would raise an issue around perception of the intentions of 
Northern & Shell.  The Chairman noted the point made by the Member, but 
advised that other participants at the Pool of London Workshop in April 2018 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



had been given the same opportunity to present their views on the area to the 
Sub-Committee and had not taken up this offer.  The Director of the Built 
Environment advised the Sub-Committee that this was simply an opportunity for 
individuals or groups to present their views on the future of the Pool of London 
area to help Members be better informed when at later meetings they consider 
and make decisions on planning policy.   A second Member noted that similar 
briefings occurred on occasion without being subject to their own agenda item 
and noted that any policy decision-making on the subject would always be done 
in a public session.  The Chairman asked if Members were content to note the 
concerns and, given the assurances that equal opportunity had been given to 
all interested parties, to proceed.  Members were content, except one Member 
who reiterated their disapproval at the item’s inclusion on the agenda. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment that proposed draft retailing policies for the new Local Plan. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment provided Members with an update on the 
local plan. 
 
Members discussed the draft policies outlined within report appendix 1: 
 
Core Strategic Policy CSXX: Retailing 
A Member asked how Principal Shopping Centres (PSCs) were being defined 
and asked if language could be included that explained this. (1) 
 
In reference to paragraph 6, a Member asked what was meant by the phrase 
“detract from […] vitality of PSCs”.  The Director of the Built Environment 
explained that it was a judgement on whether a unit would detract from the 
success of other centres in its proximity.  The Member noted that if this was a 
judgement, rather than something clearly defined, then this was an issue.  The 
Director of the Built Environment explained that there were definitions, citing the 
2,500m2 size threshold for a Retail Impact Assessment. 
 
A Member asked what was meant by “retail links” and the Director of the Built 
Environment explained that it referred to streets linking the PSCs and linking 
the PSCs with transport hubs or centres in adjoining boroughs.  The Member 
emphasised the importance of using meaningful and clear language as far as 
possible. 
 
A Member noted that there was further potential for coordination with the 
resident population of Islington to the North.  A Member suggested that there 
was a danger of over-engineering retail planning strategies in specific areas, 
and the focus should be on ensuring optimum design with consideration to 
aspects such as delivery access and allowing a greater degree of natural 
growth. 
 
A Member raised their concerns about the 
[...]
plained that retail development would be permitted on 
other floors if developers are able to demonstrate that there would be no 
adverse impact on the City’s business role.  The Chairman noted that there was 
still a lot of potential in the City with regards to retail.  A Member emphasised 
the importance of developers being kept aware of what is permitted to ensure 
that potential is met. 
 
Policy DM X.X: Specialist Retail Uses and Markets 
A Member requested that this policy be separated into two individual policies, 
one for Specialist Retail, and one for Markets.  The Sub-Committee agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the policies set out within the report be agreed, taking into 
account Members’ comments. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A Member explained that they had recently visited Cory who just appointed a 
new commercial director and were keen to increase freight on the River 
Thames.  The Member explained that river freight had many benefits as an 
alternative to road freight, such as being more economical, less polluting and 
reducing road traffic. They suggested that it would be beneficial to consider the 
possibility of using Walbrook Wharf as a consolidation centre, and in general 

Page 3



terms a long-term vision for the increased use of river freight.  The Director of 
the Built Environment confirmed that increased use of the river for freight was 
already a policy aim.  The Member explained that Cory would also be willing to 
sponsor a conference with key stakeholders for all boroughs using the River 
Thames, focused on both cargo and leisure.  The Chairman explained that the 
ideas were very promising and thanked the Member for their update. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9, 10   3 
 

8. POOL OF LONDON PRESENTATION  
The Sub-Committee heard a verbal presentation from local landowner Northern 
and Shell and their architects PLP that provided Members with a potential 
vision for redevelopment of the Pool of London area. 
 
PLP presented a visualisation of their wider vision for the area and explained 
that this had previously been presented to Members, officers and others at the 
Pool of London workshop in April. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment asked for clarification of the current status 
of the proposal.  PLP explained that they were simply presenting a vision, and 
that no application had been submitted nor any action taken to proceed further 
than this. 
 
A Member asked why the documents had been created, and PLP explained 
that they had been asked by Northern & Shell to provide a vision for the Pool of 
London alongside the redevelopment of Northern & Shell’s site. 
 
A Member asked if the Port of London Authority had been consulted on the 
vision, to which PLP confirmed that they had been, along with the Chairman 
and officers on previous occasions.  The Member asked if any other 
stakeholders had been consulted, and PLP confirmed that they had not been. 
 
PLP provided an update to Members on the historical development of the area 
that highlighted how trading on the riverside had reduced over time, and 
subsequently how the vibrancy of the area had dwindled.  They explained that 
there was currently little activity in the riverside area. They explained that Lower 
Thames Street was even recommended in tourist literature as the main 
pedestrian route to the Tower of London rather than the Riverside Walk. 
 

Page 4



PLP argued that redevelopment of the Northern and Shell site as part of a more 
comprehensive redevelopment could help resolve s
[...]
to the Sub-Committee should they wish to. (4) 
 
RESOLVED – That Northern & Shell and PLP be heard. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Members raised questions to the Sub-Committee whilst the public were 
excluded. 
 

10. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business considered whilst the public were 
excluded. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.56 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated:

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

18/07/2018

Subject:
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft 
policies

Public

Report of:
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment
Report author:
Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment

For Decision

Summary

At previous meetings of this Sub-Committee, Members have considered emerging 
draft policies for the new Local Plan. Members made several comments and 
suggestions, which will inform the final version of the draft Plan that is presented to 
this Sub-Committee and to the Grand Committee. Three further sets of draft policies, 
relating to Offices, Tall Buildings and Protected Views and Design, are attached to 
this report.

Draft vision statements are attached relating to the proposed Key Areas of Change 
to be identified in the new Plan. Members are invited to comment on these vision 
papers to form the basis for drafting the policies for these areas. 

In addition, a note of the discussions which took place at the Pool of London 
workshop in April 2018 are attached for Members’ information.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:
 Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1-3 of this report; 
 Agree the proposed vision papers for the Key Areas of Change at Appendix 

4 of this report; and
 Note the contents of the note of the Pool of London workshop held in April 

2018 at App
[...]
ng for office use;
- Information on rents and capital values; 
- Information on current and recent occupation; 
- Target rates of return (internal rate of return or other appropriate 

measure); and
- Sensitivity testing to support the robustness of the report conclusions.

Where evidence demonstrates that continued office use is unviable, alternative uses 
will be considered in line with the policies in the Local Plan. Demonstration that office 
use is not viable will not, on its own, provide the necessary justification for the 
proposed alternative use. 

Policy DM XX: Temporary Alternative ‘Meanwhile’ Use of Offices 

1. Temporary use from vacant office buildings and sites (‘meanwhile’ uses) will 
be permitted where the proposed use would not result in adverse impacts on 
the amenity of the surrounding uses or the primary business role of the City. 
Permission will be granted for a period not exceeding 36 months and the site 
will revert to office use thereafter. 

2. Residential development is not considered an appropriate meanwhile use and 
will not be permitted. 

Reason for the policy

Page 15



Where office buildings or sites are vacant, and development is not expected in the 
short term, ‘meanwhile’ uses will be supported to ensure the vitality and vibrancy of 
the City is maintained subject to their impact on surrounding uses. 

How the policy works 

‘Meanwhile’ uses will be granted for a maximum of 36 months, after which the use 
will revert to office use. Applications to extend the period of the ‘meanwhile’ use or 
make it permanent will be considered at the time in the policy context of the Local 
Plan objective to protect existing office use. 

Page 16



Appendix 2 – draft policies on Tall Buildings and Protected Views

Core Strategic Policy CS XX: Tall Buildings

1. Tall buildings within the City of London are defined as buildings over 75m 
above Ordnance Datum (AOD) in height.

2. Tall buildings of world class architecture and sustainable and acce
[...]
t 
potential. 

The amount of daylight and sunlight received has an important effect on the general 
amenity of dwellings, the appearance and enjoyment of the open spaces and streets 
of the City, and the energy efficiency of all buildings. Access to appropriate levels of 
daylight and sunlight is important for the mental health of workers and residents.

How the policy works

The Building Research Establishment (BRE) has issued guidelines in ‘Site Layout 
Planning for Daylight and Sunlight’ that set out several methods of assessing 
changes in daylight and sunlight arising from new developments.  The City 
Corporation will apply these methods, consistent with BRE and NPPF guidance that 
ideal daylight and sunlight conditions may not be practicable in densely developed 
city-centre locations.  Developers will be required to submit daylight and sunlight 
assessments in support of their proposals. The City Corporation may seek 
independent verification of these assessments at the developer’s expense.

When considering proposed changes to existing lighting levels, the City Corporation 
will take note of the cumulative effect of development proposals, and existing levels 
of light if they are low. Where appropriate, the City Corporation will take into account 
unusual existing circumstances, such as development on an open or low-rise site 
and the presence of balconies or other external features, which limit the daylight and 
sunlight that a building can receive.

Planning considerations concerning daylight and sunlight operate independently of 
any common law rights and any light and air agreements which may exist.  If a 

Page 35



development is considered acceptable in planning terms and has planning 
permission, but it is not proceeding due to rights to light issues, the City Corporation 
may consider acquiring interests in land or appropriating land for planning purposes 
to enable development to proceed.

Policy DM X.9: Lighting

 Lighting should be sensitively

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms - 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 3.30 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mark Bostock
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Dhruv Patel OBE

Officers:
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Jonathan Blathwayt - Department of the Built Environment
Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment
Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment
Lisa Russell - Department of the Built Environment
Bruce McVean - Department of the Built Environment
Therese Finn
Iain Simmons

- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment

Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies received.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting on 27 June were approved as an accurate record.

MATTERS ARISNG

Pool of London Presentation - The Chairman referred to the challenge at the 
meeting that this item should have been taken during the public session.  
Advice had since been taken from both the Comptroller and Town Clerk and 
the Chairman acknowledged that there had been an error of judgement on this 



occasion in considering this item during the non-public session as there had 
been nothing commercially sensitive to report.

The Chairman responded to concerns raised at the meeting that Members 
would prejudice themselves from voting on any future planning applications 
submitted by Northern and Shell relating to its site in the Pool of London.  The 
Chairman referred to advice of the Comptroller that Members had not 
precluded themselves from sitting on planning applications in future.

The Chairman also responded to the suggestion that Northern and Shell had 
been given a beneficial advantage in being allowed to present to this Sub-
committee.  The Chairman drew Members attention to the note of the Pool of 
London Workshop on 20 April 2018 and highlighted the comment that an 
invitation had been extended to all attendees inviting them to present further 
ideas and policy proposals to this Sub-committee.  The Chairman stressed that 
Northern and Shell were the only organisation to come forward and this was the 
reason they presented.  The Chairman remarked that other organisations had 
also been offered the opportunity to come forward and confirmed that this 
opportunity remained open to them.

The Chairman remarked that he thought it important to clarify these points and 
also to allow it to be properly recorded that the item should have been heard in 
the public session.

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
The Sub-committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
proposing draft policies for the new Local Plan and draft vision statements 
relating to the proposed Key Areas of Change.

The Director of the Built Environment explained that the remaining policies not 
yet seen by the Sub-Committee are the transport policies, which need to align 
with the emerging Transport Strategy, and the Area Based Policies, which 
would be informed by the discussion at this meeting. The Director of the Built 
Environment confirmed that both items would come back in September.

The Chairman explained that he would go through the report policy by policy 
and take comments.

Core Strategic Policy CS XX: Offices
A Member highlighted the reference to increasing gross floorspace and 
questioned if the focus should be looking at the net figure.  It was agreed that 
this would be reworded.  The importance of providing floorspace for SMEs was 
stressed and it was questioned how much consultation had taken place with the 
sector.  The Director of the Built Environment explained that no formal 
consultation had taken place, but the figure had been derived from GLA 
employment projections and discussions with colleagues in EDO and CPAT.  
Flexibility was highlighted as being key with the option of sub-dividing floor 
space in large buildings to accommodate SMEs.  It was stressed SMEs will be 
included in the consultation phase.  It was also explained that assumptions had 
been taken in relation to the average density of desks within City offices, desk 



occupancy and vacancy rates and that there were a number of variables that 
contributed to the round number reached.

It was acknowledged that the 20 year time frame was a statutory requirement 
and that what had not been included with the report was phasing showing how 
much would be delivered in different time periods to indicate if the overall target 
was on track.  It was confirmed that although Local Plans are required to plan 
15-20 years ahead, in practice they are reviewed on a five yearly cycle so the 
process would provide opportunities for review of demand and supply at 
different stages.  

Policy DM XX: Office Development
A member highlighted the reference to a high quality of design and suggested 
the City Corporation should be looking to achieve an outstanding and world 
class level of design and this was supported by Members. A Member 
questioned the proportion of flexible workspace being targeted and the Director 
of the Built Environment explained that it was a decision for Members how 
prescriptive they wanted to be.  Members acknowledged the need to provide 
flexible floorspace, but also recognised the need to avoid being too prescriptive 
as this could present problems in future when considering changes to buildings 
and the market; the City Corporation would not want to tie itself into a target.  

The Deputy Chairman commented that the City Corporation should be looking 
to include collaborative, co-working workspaces; designs that encourage 
collaboration would accommodate how people are beginning to work.

Policy DM XX: Protection of Existing Office Floorspace
A Member commented on the need for something clearer relating to a realistic 
marketing of office space.   It was suggested guidance could be produced 
showing appropriate marketing for each sector and providing this as a 
supplementary planning document.  Members discussed options for viability 
assessments and it was stressed these should be independent and put in to the 
public domain, with this being key to making it a robust viability assessment.  
Members were supportive of the viability assessments going in to the public 
domain and it was recognised that transparency would add to the value of 
these.

Members noted that a revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
would follow in due course and that making viability assessments public would 
be a requirement as part of this.

The Chairman remarked that the City Corporation does not have a choice and 
should be looking to make the viability assessments public.  Members stressed 
the need to make it clear how viability assessments would be dealt with at 
planning stage and that it would be helpful to receive a report back on this.

It was agreed that a session would take place at the next meeting considering 
viability assessments.



It was remarked that the NPPF’s guidance on viability is directed to affordable 
housing and does not go towards protecting office space, which is of concern.  
It was suggested producing an updated supplementary planning document 
showing how viability would be calculated in terms of office space.

Policy DM XX: Temporary Alternative ‘Meanwhile’ Use of Offices
A Member suggested making sure the time period was by prescription rather 
than description.

Core Strategic Policy CS XX: Tall Buildings
It was noted the maximum height of tall buildings had been strengthened. A 
Member suggested linking the height of tall buildings directly to the Civil 
Aviation Authority requirement rather than showing an exact height of 309.6m 
as this  height could be subject to change.

It was suggested more clarity is needed in relation to  ensuring sufficient space 
for the movement of pedestrians around tall buildings and allowing access to 
the public.  The Chairman highlighted that viewing galleries are a requirement 
of the Mayor of London.

A Member referred to the proposal that new tall buildings should provide 
permeability at ground level and stressed the need to be clear on what was 
meant by permeability.  It was questioned how many people were taking 
advantage of the viewing galleries and it was suggested these have reached 
overkill.  Alternative options should be considered, e.g. three or four floors with 
shops and restaurants and facilities for City workers.

It was suggested a very clear prescriptive structure would be needed and it 
should be made clear to improve street level by providing high quality open 
space.   

Members were supportive of the need to move away from viewing galleries and 
explore alternative options relating to publicly available space in tall buildings.  

The Director of the Built Environment acknowledged the need to distinguish 
between public space at ground floor and high level. It was noted the London 
Plan refers to providing publicly available space and not specifically viewing 
galleries and that this would be in line with Members’ views.

Core Strategic Policy CS XX: Protected Views
A Member commented that the Barbican and Golden Lane estates are both 
listed so it would not be possible to put new tall buildings in these areas, as 
implied by one of the maps.  The Director of the Built Environment remarked 
that the Barbican and Golden Lane Estates were due to become conservation 
areas, subject to the decision of the Planning and Transportation Committee, 
and this would also become a factor.

Core Strategic Policy XX: Design
A Member suggested point 8 relating to advertisements appeared out of place 
in this policy.  The Director of the Built Environment clarified that a policy on 



advertisements was included later in the committee papers and this point could 
be included there instead, but Members discussed it and agreed that this item 
should be retained within this policy to provide an appropriate hook.

A Member stressed the need to ensure new walkways are included within any 
design plans, as well as protecting existing ones.

In response to a question from a Member, the Director of the Built Environment 
assured Members that a significant level of co-ordination was taking place with 
colleagues working on the Transport Strategy to ensure strategies were 
aligned.

Policy DM X.2: New Development
A Member suggested it should be a world class standard of design.  

Policy DM X.3: Public Realm
The Chairman noted the support for this item.

Policy DM X.4 Permeability 
A member suggested point 2 was oddly phrased and that it was a peculiar 
message to ourselves.  It was suggested taking out the City Corporation name.

Policy DM X.5 Terraces and Viewing Galleries.
The Director of the Built Environment clarified that this item would be amended 
to reflect earlier views relating to viewing galleries.  It was suggested that where 
viewing galleries are in place that appropriate safety provisions be included to 
stop people from jumping or falling.

Policy DM X.6 Shopfronts
A Member commented that A-boards should not be placed on the street outside 
shops and that all advertising should be limited to the shopfront of the 
premises.  The Director of the Built Environment suggested the policy on 
advertising to follow would provide a suitable hook to include something relating 
to A-boards and signage.

Policy DM X.7 Advertisements
A member questioned reference to restrained in amount and suggested this 
would be subjective; how would someone looking at the policy judge what was 
meant?

It was questioned whether a Supplementary Planning Document could be 
produced indicating what would be considered an appropriate amount, but the 
Director of the Built Environment clarified that there was existing shopfront 
guidance that could be updated to include this.

A Member raised the issue of A-boards and stressed pavements should be 
kept clear of these as they obstruct people moving around the City.  The 
Chairman noted the comment and suggested the Corporation’s agreed policy 
on A-boards would need reconsidering if there was a proposal to change it.  It 



was proposed putting a paper to Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee for 
consideration. 

Members discussed A-boards and noted the extensive consultation that had 
already taken place on this issue.  Caution was expressed when considering 
including a policy in the Local Plan that had not been properly considered and 
agreed.  It was noted the current policy allows A-boards as long as these do not 
obstruct the highway.

A Member suggested that all advertising should go on to buildings to address 
the current problem with A-boards, with these proving to be an obstruction.  It 
was stressed A-boards should not be allowed.

The Chairman remarked that this issue would need considering before an 
existing policy is undone and put into the Local Plan.

The Chairman noted the difference of opinion on this issue and the Director of 
the Built Environment suggested this issue could be cross-referenced in the 
Local Plan going forward making it clear it is subject to amendment.  This 
element could then be considered in more detail by officers and reported back 
after the recess.

The Chairman acknowledged the proposal to report back and resolved that a 
report would come back after the recess on the issue of A-boards to allow 
further consideration on this issue.

Policy DM X.8 Daylight and Sunlight

Members noted the proposed policy on daylight and sunlight and the wording 
being similar to the  policy already in place.

A Member suggested the City Corporation produces its own guidance rather 
than following BRE guidance, which was not considered relevant to the City.

A Member noted BRE guidance at least offers a methodology to follow.  The 
Director of the Built Environment highlighted that an unacceptable level was set 
out in the BRE Guidance and it also offers a standard methodology and 
approach to follow. After a discussion it was agreed to continue using the BRE 
guidance.

A Member suggested there was a need to be frank and open with people on 
what would be taken into account on daylight and sunlight.  The Director of the 
Built Environment agreed to rework the policy to better reflect the supporting 
text, which indicates that ideal daylight and sunlight conditions may not be 
practical in densely-developed city centre locations.

Policy DM X.9: Lighting



Members suggested that residents should not be side stepped.  It was  
stressed that any lighting of heritage assets must be sympathetic but could also 
enhance the area.

Key Areas of Change.

Members provided feedback on the key areas of change and the following 
points were noted:- 

- Specific areas the policy applied to were not defined.  It was clarified this 
was a decision for Members, a steer was needed before debating the 
detail.

- Tower Hill Station was overcrowded; an opportunity should be taken to 
join up Fenchurch Street Station with Tower Gateway and Tower Hill and 
improve transport connections.

- The Chairman suggested the frontage on the river at Blackfriars was 
disappointing; improved public realm was needed along the river.  The 
Chairman stressed he was expressing his personal opinion in this 
regard.

- It was noted and agreed that Fleet Street was now identified as an area 
of change.  The City Corporation’s aspiration with the Court Building was 
noted.  East of Chancery Lane was highlighted as an area that would 
need further thought, but it was recognised that there would be limited 
scope in what could be done in this area.

- A Member expressed support for extending the City Cluster south to 
include the ‘Walkie Talkie’. The Chairman remarked that he agreed.

- Members considered an additional note on the Pool of London Key Area 
of Change circulated by the Director of the Built Environment.  
Residential accommodation in the Pool of London area could not be 
supported but any parties wishing to make the case for the introduction 
of residential uses would be able to do so during the public consultation 
on the draft Plan; residential accommodation should be in  specific 
clusters supported by appropriate infrastructure.

- Residential developments become dated and there was a need for 
continued development.

- There was a need for continued enhancement of the riverside with 
commercial and/or cultural space offering retail at ground floor level. 
Language on stimulating change and site assembly should be brought 
into the vision.

- Lower Thames Street was highlighted as a major challenge; Bart’s 
Hospital, Smithfield Market are both areas that are going to change 
sooner rather than later and development opportunities will need to be 
considered; the areas should be promoted as mixed-use areas for 
residents and culture and this should be pulled out more.

- There was a need for careful thought regarding references in the Plan to 
Smithfield Market as it is a working market, although its future is under 
review.   

- It was suggested disabled access at Barbican Station should be included 
as part of any proposed development plans.



5. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional items raised.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
A Member expressed concern that paragraph 10 within the non-public minute 
had not been moved to the public section of the minutes.

After a discussion, the Chairman agreed that item could go into the public 
minutes.

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business raised.

The meeting ended 5.36pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles (Interim cover)
Chris.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


